industrial facilities and identifying low or no-cost opportunities to reduce electricity use
that the facility operators could adopt. NPDI identified some significant opportunities. As
detailed in Appendix C related to the responses to SEC’s interrogatories, 147 kW of
peak reductions were identified in 2005. The 2006 NPDI Annual Report on CDM
provides details for an additional 262 kW of peak reduction opportunities. Unfortunately,
there are questions around the extent to which these audit recommendations were
adopted by program participants, and some of the underlying program assumptions,
which have not been fully resolved as yet.

Given the high percentage of the total SSM that is represented by this program, NPDI is
requesting to withdraw its SSM claim at this time. Should NPDI find a resolution to the
lingering data issues, it will re-file its SSM claim according to the requirements outlined
in the Guidelines.

LRAM claim

The originally filed LRAM claim was for $158,995 and this was revised in the Updated
Manager’s Summary to $175,997. Details of the original and revised claim are shown in
Table 1.

Table 1 ­­ Comparison of original and revised LRAM claim

 Original Revised Difference
Third
tranche

Residential $24,207 $24,207 $0
GS<50kW $1,282 $1,282 $0
GS>50kW $3,171 $3,171 $0
Sub-total $28,659 $28,659 $0

OPA programs
Residential $121,028 $135,511 $14,483
GS<50kW $11 $112 $101
GS>50kW $9,297 $11,715 $2,418
Sub-total $130,336 $147,337 $17,001

Total $158,995 $175,997 $17,001

3

  Norfolk Power Distribution Inc
  EB-2009-0238
  Final Submission
  February 22 2010

As Table 1 makes clear, the differences in the claim are due only to the Ontario Power
Authority (OPA) programs, not NPDI’s third tranche programs. These changes reflect
the update of OPA savings in the final 2006-2008 results made available by the OPA on
November 10 2009. The lost revenues are calculated by multiplying the savings by the
appropriate rate, as shown in Appendix 2 of the updated Manager’s Summary. As the
OPA states in its letter, “The results provided in the report are in accordance with